## BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RESOLUTION 2024 – 3.6

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON AND COUNTY OF MERCER FOR EMS DISPATCH SERVICES FOR THE YEAR 2024

**WHEREAS**, beginning July 1, 2014, EMS dispatch services for the greater Mercer County area became available through Mercer County, and Mercer County began providing EMS dispatch services to Pennington under a shared services agreement;

**WHEREAS**, the Uniform Shared Services and Consolidation Act, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:65-1, <u>et seq.</u>, permits local units of government to enter into a contract with any other local unit for the joint provision within their combined jurisdiction of any service which any party to the agreement is empowered to render within its own jurisdiction;

**WHEREAS**, under the proposed shared services agreement, Mercer County would arrange for and provide EMS dispatch services, including emergency medical dispatch and community support services, for the Borough of Pennington;

**WHEREAS,** the term of the proposed agreement is one (1) year from January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024;

**WHEREAS**, Pennington would pay for these services through an annual assessment representing the cost of calls made to and received by the County for EMS dispatch services within Pennington's boundaries:

**WHEREAS**, based on the annual assessment the annual cost for Pennington Borough for the year 2024 will be \$3,650.00 as set forth in the attached agreement;

WHEREAS, a copy of the proposed shared services agreement is attached to this Resolution;

**WHEREAS,** the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available in the 2024 budget 4-01-42-102-000-268;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington, that the Mayor, with the attestation of the Borough Clerk, is hereby authorized to enter into the annexed Shared Services Agreement with Mercer County for the provision of EMS dispatch services as described therein, subject to approval as to form by the Borough Attorney.

**Record of Council Vote on Passage** 

COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B
Angarone					Marciante				
Chandler					Stern				
Gnatt					Valenza				

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the
Borough of Pennington at a meeting on March 4, 2024.

Elizabeth	Sterling.	Borough	Clerk	